ORDINANCE NO. 15,967

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Chapter 26, Article IV, Sections 26-400 and 26-406 and repealing Sections 26-405 and 26-413, relating to the Electrical Code.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Chapter 26, Article IV, Sections 26-400 and 26-406 and repealing Sections 26-405 and 26-413, relating to the Electrical Code, as follows:

Sec. 26-400. Adoption of the State Electrical Code.

- (a) The State Electrical Code, which consist of the 2020 edition of the National Electrical Code, published by the National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA, 02169-7471, ("NEC"), with amendments, as provided in 661 I.A.C. 504.1(103), is adopted and incorporated by this reference in its entirety, as though set forth in this article, except as otherwise indicated in this article. This adoption of the State Electrical Code is pursuant to the Iowa Code Section 103.6.
- (b) This article and all provisions incorporated in this article, by reference or otherwise, shall be known as the electrical code. References to section numbers not preceded by "26-" will be to articles in the State Electrical Code.

Sec. 26-405. Repealed by Ord. No. 15,967.

Sec. 26-406. Amendments and additions.

- (a) The remaining sections in this article are and represent amendments and additions to the requirements contained in the State Electrical Code which are more restrictive than the State Electrical Code, and where their requirements conflict with those of the State Electrical Code, the requirements of this article shall prevail.
- (b) The following sections of this article shall be construed in the context of the enumerated chapter of the NEC.

Sec. 26-413. Repealed by Ord. No. 15,967.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Judy K. Parks-Kruse, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 21-0135), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held on January 25, 2021 and signed by the Mayor on January 25, 2021 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on February 12, 2021. Authorized by Publication Order No. 11384.

P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk

Assistant City Attorney